

No. 16-466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

| | |
|---------------------------|------------------------------------|
| DAVID A. CARRILLO | ERIK S. JAFFE |
| STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY | (Counsel of Record) |
| CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION | ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C. |
| CENTER | 5101 34 th Street, N.W. |
| University of California, | Washington, DC 20008 |
| Berkeley School of Law | (202) 237-8165 |
| Boalt Hall | jaffe@esjpc.com |
| Berkeley, CA 94720 | |
| (510) 664-4953 | |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(additional counsel continued inside cover)

(additional counsel continued from front cover)

JAYNE CONROY
MITCHELL BREIT
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
112 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(315) 220-0134

NEIL D. OVERHOLTZ
AYLSTOCK, WITKIN, KREIS
& OVERHOLZ, PLLC
17 East Main Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
(850) 202-1010

ANDY D. BIRCHFIELD, JR.
P. LEIGH O'DELL
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,
METHVIN, PORTIS
& MILES, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 495-1120

PETER W. BURG
BURG SIMPSON ELDREDGE
HERSH & JARDINE, P.C.
40 Inverness Drive East
Englewood, CO 80112
(303) 792-5595

JESSE FERRER
FERRER, POIROT
& WANSBROUGH
2603 Oak Lawn Ave.
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 521-4412

GEORGE FLEMING
RAND NOLEN
G. SEAN JEZ
FLEMING, NOLEN
& JEZ, LLP
2800 Post Oak Blvd.
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 621-7944

RANDY L. GORI
GORI, JULIAN
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.
156 North Main Street
Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618) 307-4085

W. MARK LANIER
THE LANIER LAW FIRM, P.C.
6810 FM 1960 West
Houston, TX 77069
(713) 659-5200

DOUGLAS C. MONSOUR
THE MONSOUR LAW FIRM
404 North Green Street
Longview, TX 75601
(903) 999-9999

JOHN BOUNDAS
WILLIAMS KHERKHER
HART BOUNDAS, LLP
8441 Gulf Freeway
Houston, TX 5051
(713) 230-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The Original Understanding of Personal Jurisdiction and Due Process Amply Support Jurisdiction in this Case..... | 7 |
| II. Litigation of National Mass Torts in the California Courts Does Not Violate Traditional Notions of Fairness and Substantial Justice. | 12 |
| A. Broadside Attacks on the Integrity of State Jurists Are Improper Bases for Cabining State Judicial Authority..... | 12 |
| B. California Courts Are Fair Venues in Which to Litigate Mass Torts..... | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 10 |
| <i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1851)..... | 8 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Kearney v. Saloman Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 225 P.3d 516 (Cal. 2010) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)..... | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (CCD Mass. 1828) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 16, 24, 25 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) | 15 |

Other Authorities

- American Tort Reform Foundation,
Judicial Hellholes,
<http://www.judicialhellholes.org>
 (viewed April 7, 2017) 24
- Executive Summary: Are Out of State
 Plaintiffs Clogging California
 Courts?*, Civil Justice Association of
 California (2016),
[http://cjac.org/what/research/CJAC
 Out of State Plaintiffs Exec Sum
 mary.pdf](http://cjac.org/what/research/CJAC

 Out of State Plaintiffs Exec Sum

 mary.pdf) (viewed April 7, 2017) 23
- Michael H. Hoffheimer, *California's
 Territorial Turn in Choice of Law*,
 67 RUTGERS U. L. REV. 167 (2015) 18, 19, 20
